* Impact of New Revenue Standard has been estimated for 2018 and 2019, and no material impact upon full year 2019 is expected on revenues or diluted net income per share
(1) Subject to regulatory approval and other conditions

18© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Economic outlook remains good with low
unemployment. Watching potential impact of
increasing interest rates upon growth of exposure units





Remain active in M&A space with continued full
pipeline

Continued investment in all four divisions to drive
growth and profitability

Excited about addition of Hays Company and over
700 teammates to help drive more growth

Closing Comments

Premium rates expected to remain competitive.
Higher interest rates stil l not significant enough to
divert capital from insurance markets

19© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Brown & Brown, Inc.
Third Quarter 2018 Reconciliation

of Non-GAAP Measures

20© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Third Quarter 2018

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As Reported

2018

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

New

Revenue

Standard

Adjusted

and Excludes

the New

Revenue

Standard

2018

Total Revenues $530.9 - ($24.5) $506.4

Income before income taxes $142.5 ($0.4) ($23.4) $118.7

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 26.8% 23.4%

EBITDAC $178.0 - ($23.4) $154.6

EBITDAC Margin 33.5% 30.5%

Net income $106.1 ($0.3) ($17.4) $88.4

Diluted net income per share $0.38 - ($0.06) $0.31(1)

Third Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

(1) Due to rounding, the numbers in this column do not add up to the total indicated. The Diluted Net Income Per Share - Adjusted and Excluding the
New Revenue Standard for the three months ended September 30, 2018 is $0.3128, which equals $0.3755 minus the impact of the change in
estimated acquisition earn-out payables of $0.0009 and the New Revenue Standard of $0.0618.

21© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Third Quarter 2017

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As Reported

2017

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Adjusted

2017

Total Revenues $475.6 - $475.6

Income before income taxes $124.4 ($1.3) $123.1

% of Total Revenues 26.2% 25.9%

EBITDAC $159.2 - $159.2

% of Total Revenues 33.5% 33.5%

Net income $75.9 ($0.8) $75.1

Diluted net income per share $0.27 - $0.26(1)

Third Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

(1) Due to rounding, the numbers in this column do not add up to the total indicated. The Diluted Net Income Per Share - Adjusted and Excluding the
New Revenue Standard for the three months ended September 30, 2017 is $0.2639, which equals $0.2667 minus the impact of the change in
estimated acquisition earn-out payables of $0.0028.

22© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Income Before Income Taxes
to EBITDAC and EBITDAC Margin

($ Millions; Unaudited)

[…]

contingent commissions
3.5 5.7 0.9 0.0 10.1

Services Total

Third Quarter($ Millions; Unaudited)

Retail Programs Wholesale

(1) The Retail Segment includes commissions and fees that are reported in the “Other” column of the Segment Information in the Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements in our SEC filings, which includes corporate and consolidation items.

(2) Core commissions and fees is defined as commissions and fees less (i) profit-sharing contingent commissions (revenues from insurance companies based
upon the volume and the growth and/or profitability of the business placed with such companies during the prior year (“Contingents”)) and less (ii)
guaranteed supplemental commissions (commissions from insurance companies based solely upon the volume of the business placed with such companies
during the current year (“GSCs”)).

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

Third Quarter

25© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Third Quarter 2018 - Retail

($ Millions; Unaudited)

As Reported

2018

New

Revenue

Standard

Excluding

the New

Revenue

Standard

2018*

As Reported

2017*
$ Change % Change

Total revenues $261.1 $5.5 $255.6 $234.5 $21.1 9.0%

Income before income taxes $61.2 $7.8 $53.4 $54.9 ($1.5) -2.7%

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 23.4% - 20.9% 23.4% (250bps)

EBITDAC $79.6 $7.8 $71.8 $72.5 ($0.7) (1.0%)

EBITDAC Margin 30.5% 28.1% 30.9% (280bps)

Third Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

* U.S GAAP basis prior to adopting the New Revenue Standard.

26© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Third Quarter 2018 - National Programs

($ Millions; Unaudited)

As Reported

2018

New

Revenue

Standard

Excluding

the New

Revenue

Standard

2018*

As Reported

2017*
$ Change % Change

Total revenues $143.5 $17.3 $126.2 $127.7 ($1.5) (1.2%)

Income before income taxes $46.7 $15.8 $30.9 $32.2 ($1.3) (4.0%)

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 32.5% 24.5% 25.2% (70bps)

EBITDAC $61.5 $15.8 $45.7 $48.9 ($3.2) (6.5%)

EBITDAC Margin 42.9% 36.2% 38.3% (210bps)

Third Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

* U.S GAAP basis prior to adopting the New Revenue Standard.

27© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Third Quarter 2018 - Wholesale Brokerage

($ Millions; Unaudited)

As Reported

2018

New

Revenue

Standard

Excluding

the New

Revenue

Standard

2018*

As Reported

2017*
$ Change % Change

Total revenues $78.0 $0.1 $77.9 $71.6 $6.3 8.8%

Income before income taxes $23.6 $0.3 $23.3 $21.2 $2.1 9.9%

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 30.3% 29.9% 29.6% 30bps

EBITDAC $28.1 $0.3 $27.8 $26.0 $1.8 6.9%

EBITDAC Margin 36.0% 35.7% 36.3% (60bps)

Third Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

* U.S GAAP basis prior to adopting the New Revenue Standard.

28© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
Third Quarter 2018 - Services

($ Millions; Unaudited)

As Reported

2018

New

Revenue

Standard

Excluding the

New

Revenue

Standard

2018*

As Reported

2017*
$ Change % Change

Total revenues $48.1 $1.6 $46.5 $41.5 $5.0 12.0%

Income before income taxes $7.0 ($0.6) $7.6 $7.9 ($0.3) (3.8%)

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 14.6% 16.3% 19.0% (270bps)

EBITDAC $9.6 ($0.6) $10.2 $10.3 ($0.1) (1.0%)

EBITDAC Margin 20.0% 21.9% 24.8% (290bps)

Third Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

* U.S GAAP basis prior to adopting the New Revenue Standard.

29© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Hays Income Before Income Taxes
to EBITDAC Reconciliation

($ Millions; Unaudited)

Low End High End

Income before income taxes $8.5 $10.0

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 4% 5%

Amortization 9.0 10.5

Depreciation 0.9 1.2

Interest 28.0 30.2

Change in estimated acquisition earn-out payables 0.6 1.1

EBITDAC $47.0 $53.0

EBITDAC Margin 22% 24%

2019 - Estimated